Regarding the change of names mentioned in the document, such as Hitachi
Electric and Hitachi XX, to Renesas Technology Corp.
The semiconductor operations of Mitsubishi Electric and Hitachi were transferred to Renesas
Technology Corporation on April 1st 2003. These operations include microcomputer, logic, analog
and discrete devices, and memory chips other than DRAMs (flash memory, SRAMs etc.)
Accordingly, although Hitachi, Hitachi, Ltd., Hitachi Semiconductors, and other Hitachi brand
names are mentioned in the document, these names have in fact all been changed to Renesas
Technology Corp. Thank you for your understanding. Except for our corporate trademark, logo and

HA12216F/HA12221F Series
Rev.6, Dec. 2000, page 2 of 53
Ordering Information
Operating Voltage
Product Min Max Unit
HA12216F/HA12221F 6.5 12 V
HA12217F/HA12222F 6.8 12 V
HA12218F/HA12223F 7.2 12 V
Note: 1. These ICs are designed to operate on single supply.
 2. HA12217F and HA12218F, HA12222F and HA12223F are develop, there meets comply with
your demands.
Standard Level
Product Package PB-OUT Level
HA12216F/HA12221F FP-40 300 mVrms
HA12217F/HA12222F FP-40 387.5 mVrms
HA12218F/HA12223F FP-40 450 mVrms
Function
Product PB-EQ Music Sensor Mute Dolby B NR
HA12216F series ❍ ❍ ❍ ❍
HA12221F series ❍ ❍ ❍ ×
Parallel-Data Format
Pin No. Pin Name Lo Hi
10 TAPE/RADIO TAPE RADIO
11* NR ON/OFF NR OFF NR ON